

08-871 JAN 8 - 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 08-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TOM LUNDEEN *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TIMOTHY R. THORNTON
KEVIN M. DECKER
JONATHAN P. SCHMIDT
BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 977-8400

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
RICHARD D. KLINGLER
ROBERT A. PARKER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Petitioner

January 8, 2009

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	9
I. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>PLAUT</i> AND WITH DECISIONS OF SEVERAL OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS.....	9
II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>KLEIN</i> AND DEEPENS EXISTING SPLITS AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF <i>KLEIN</i>	16
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Telecom Co. v. Republic of Leb.</i> , 501 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1472 (2008).....	12
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Apache Survival Coal. v. United States</i> , 21 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 1994).....	19, 20
<i>Baker v. GTE N. Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 28 (7th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Baldwin v. Iowa State Traveling Men's Ass'n</i> , 283 U.S. 522 (1931)	12
<i>Beneficial Nat'l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	11
<i>Benjamin v. Jacobson</i> , 124 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 1997), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 172 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999)	23, 24
<i>Biodiversity Assocs. v. Cables</i> , 357 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2004)	20, 23
<i>Bromwell v. Mich. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 115 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Brown v. Thompson</i> , 374 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Burke v. United States</i> , 152 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	3, 18
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 77 U.S.L.W. 3267 (U.S. Oct. 20, 2008) (No. 08-530).....	20, 24
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Crater v. Galaza</i> , 491 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2961 (2008)	24
<i>Crater v. Galaza</i> , 508 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2961 (2008)	24
<i>Davis v. Straub</i> , 445 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1110 (2007) ..	24
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 940 A.2d 163 (D.C. 2008), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 77 U.S.L.W. 3267 (U.S. Oct. 23, 2008) (No. 08-545)	24
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	9, 25
<i>Elramly v. INS</i> , 131 F.3d 1284 (9th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Evans v. Thompson</i> , 518 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 255 (2008) ..	24
<i>Evans v. Thompson</i> , 524 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 255 (2008) ..	24
<i>Fafel v. DiPaola</i> , 399 F.3d 403 (1st Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992)	25
<i>Green v. French</i> , 143 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 1998), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds</i> , <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	20, 21, 24
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	14
<i>Henning v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 530 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Hernandez-Rodriguez v. Pasquarell</i> , 118 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Imprisoned Citizens Union v. Ridge</i> , 169 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 1999)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir., Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) ..	12
<i>Int'l Air Response v. United States</i> , 324 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Kendall v. Overseas Devel. Corp.</i> , 700 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 96 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	21, 24
<i>Lundeen v. Canadian Pac. Ry.</i> , 447 F.3d 606 (8th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	17
<i>Nat'l Coal. to Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> , 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000)	3, 18
<i>Okoro v. Bohman</i> , 164 F.3d 1059 (7th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Paramount Health Sys., Inc. v. Wright</i> , 138 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Petro Star, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 268 F. App'x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>petition for cert. filed sub nom. Exxon Mobil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 77 U.S.L.W. 3105 (U.S. Aug. 18, 2008) (No. 08-212)	24
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plyler v. Moore</i> , 100 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Pope v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 1 (1944)	17
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc'y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo</i> , 404 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2005).....	24, 25
<i>Suiter v. Mitchell Motor Coach Sales, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 181 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965).....	17
<i>United States v. Cabrera-Polo</i> , 376 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>United States v. Enjady</i> , 134 F.3d 1427 (10th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871).....	2, 17, 25
<i>United States v. Vazquez-Rivera</i> , 135 F.3d 172 (1st Cir. 1998).....	13, 15
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 826 F.2d 668 (7th Cir. 1987).....	22

STATUTES

Implementing Recommendations of the 9/11 Commission Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-53, 121 Stat. 266	4
49 U.S.C. § 20103	3
§ 20106	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 110-259 (2007), <i>reprinted in</i> 2007 U.S.C.C.A.N. 119	5, 18
153 Cong. Rec. H3083 (daily ed., Mar. 27, 2007)	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	Page
William D. Araiza, <i>The Trouble With Robertson: Equal Protection, The Separation of Powers, and the Line Between Statutory Amendment and Statutory Interpretation</i> , 48 Cath. U. L. Rev. 1055 (1999).....	23
OTHER AUTHORITY	
Hart & Wechsler's <i>The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (5th ed. 2003)	23
